Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 SHIPYARD BLVD COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC. WILMINGTON, NC 28412 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH (X5) COMPLETE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX PREFIX CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and complaint survey was completed on December 16, 2021. The complaint was unsubstantiated (intake #NC00178922). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service categories: 10A NCAC 27G.3300 Outpatient Detoxification for Substance Abuse; 10A NCAC 27G. 3600 Outpatient Opioid Treatment; 10A NCAC 27G.3700 Day Treatment facilities for Individuals with Substance Abuse Disorders; 10A NCAC 27G.4400 Substance Abuse Intensive Outpatient Program. The survey sample consisted of audits of 25 current clients and 2 deceased clients. The client census at the time of the survey was 613. 27G .0603 Incident Response Requirments V 366 V 366 10A NCAC 27G .0603 INCIDENT RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to level I, II or III incidents. The policies shall require the provider to respond by: attending to the health and safety needs of individuals involved in the incident; determining the cause of the incident; (2)(3)developing and implementing corrective measures according to provider specified DHSR - Mental Health timeframes not to exceed 45 days; developing and implementing measures to prevent similar incidents according to provider JAN 07 2022 specified timeframes not to exceed 45 days; assigning person(s) to be responsible Lic. & Cert. Section for implementation of the corrections and preventive measures: Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

J. Lindsay Joines D. Quality Improvement Training Dis/OSP Sponsor 12-31-21

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 SHIPYARD BLVD COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC WILMINGTON, NC 28412 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH (X5) COMPLETE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 | Continued From page 1 V 366 adhering to confidentiality requirements set forth in G.S. 75, Article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B. 42 CFR Parts 2 and 3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164; and maintaining documentation regarding Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule. (b) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, ICF/MR providers shall address incidents as required by the federal regulations in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. (c) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, Category A and B providers, excluding ICF/MR providers, shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to a level III incident that occurs while the provider is delivering a billable service or while the client is on the provider's premises. The policies shall require the provider to respond by: (1)immediately securing the client record by: (A) obtaining the client record; (B) making a photocopy: (C) certifying the copy's completeness; and (D) transferring the copy to an internal review team; convening a meeting of an internal review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team shall consist of individuals who were not involved in the incident and who were not responsible for the client's direct care or with direct professional oversight of the client's services at the time of the incident. The internal review team shall complete all of the activities as follows: (A) review the copy of the client record to determine the facts and causes of the incident and make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents;

M0G411

PRINTED: 12/21/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 SHIPYARD BLVD COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC WILMINGTON, NC 28412 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ID PRÉFIX DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 | Continued From page 2 V 366 (B) gather other information needed; (C) issue written preliminary findings of fact within five working days of the incident. The preliminary findings of fact shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides. if different: and (D) issue a final written report signed by the owner within three months of the incident. The final report shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different. The final written report shall address the issues identified by the internal review team, shall include all public documents pertinent to the incident, and shall make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents. If all documents needed for the report are not available within three months of the incident, the LME may give the provider an extension of up to three months to submit the final report; and immediately notifying the following: (3)(A) the LME responsible for the catchment area where the services are provided pursuant to Rule .0604: (B) the LME where the client resides, if different: the provider agency with responsibility for maintaining and updating the client's treatment plan, if different from the reporting

provider; (D)

applicable; and

(E)

(F)

the Department;

the client's legal guardian, as

any other authorities required by law.

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL065-011	B. WING		12/	16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COASTA	AL HORIZONS CENTE	R INC 615 SHIP	YARD BLVD)		
		WILMING	TON, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OF REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	This Rule is not me record reviews and to document their re. The findings are: Requests on 12/16/from September-De documented incider and police response 12/10/21. Review on 12/16/21 revealed: -38 year old male ac-Diagnoses included use disorder, alcoholdisorder, sedative/hydisorder, and post trProgress note dated #1 hit a car in the pareceived his daily do (milligrams). The ow When the police resclient #1 because of -Urine drug screen dofor benzodiazepine, and FentanylNursing note dated #1 was impaired and	ge 3 et as evidenced by: Based on interviews the facility failed esponse to level II incidents. 21 for facility incident reports cember 2021 revealed no it reports involving client #1 es to the facility on 11/15/21 or of client #1's record finitted 1/6/21. I opioid use disorder, cocaine I use disorder, cannabis use involving client with the protection of anxiolytic use aumatic stress disorder. If 11/15/21 documented client rking lot after he had se of methadone 90 mg ner of the car called police. Soonded they arrested the an outstanding warrant, ated 11/15/21 was positive cocaine, alcohol, gabapentin, 12/10/21 documented client not appropriate for dosing.	V 366	INCIDENT RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS In order to ensure that L-II and L-III incidents are appropriately documented the following measures will be implemented: 1. All Coastal Horizons staff performing .3600 services will receive a training in the appropriate methods for documenting L-II/III incidents. This training will be conducted by the QI Training Director and will place emphasis on recognizing incident levels and time lines for reporting such incidents. This training will take place in January of 2022 and will be repeated on a semi-annual basis to ensure new staff are properly prepared to recognize and report such incidents. 2. The QI Department will monitor the reporting of incidents on a monthly basis to prevent future	TE	DATE
	stated: -Client #1 had arrived am on 12/10/21The nurses saw he	1 the Director of Nursing d for his dose around 6:30 was impaired and would not ation until he could be der.		incidents from going undocumented. Monitor will take place at the monthly QI Committee meetings and any unreported incidents will be noted and reported in a timely manner.		

Division of Health Service Regulation							
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB	RFR.	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL065-011	B. WING _		12/	16/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COASTA	L HORIZONS CENTE	R, INC	S15 SHIPYARD BLV WILMINGTON, NC				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EAC JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	CH ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR 3DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	-The provider was reclient had to waitClient #1's behavior the policeThe police responded and incarcerated for an ale client may be speeding through the occasionsLocal emergency so another male client was not defined in another male client was not device another was not device another and incarcerate for week of 12/06/21Police were notified leaving the facility in -Police were notified facility in his vehiclePolice arrived and pleaving the facility particles and was preventionally in his vehiclePolice arrived and pleaving the facility particles and was preventionally in his vehiclePolice arrived and pleaving the facility particles and there were no and incarcerated for an and incarcerated for an another was preventionally in his vehiclePolice arrived and pleaving the facility particles and par	not on site at that time so are escalated and staff of ded and client was arrear 3 days. 21 counselor #1 stated nent had been called on to occasions. Have been drinking while facility parking lot on ervices were notified for who required medical coing well. 21 counselor #4 stated: A counselor #4 stated: A to prevent client #1 from his dose impaired during this dose intoxicated during as he attempted to lear the program Director level 2 incident reports.	called sted cut to le one of or care. ring the om t#1 rse luring steady ave the m	3. The QI Training Director or designee will be responsible for monthly basis. Reviews of incider occur and any that are not appropriately documented will be noted, correct entered into the IRIS system. 4. If it is determined that an incomplete an IRIS will be directed to be compand the LME will be notified as we Oversight agencies.	nonitoring ection on a nts will wriately red, and cident has ed, then pleted		
	police responded to the behaviors on 11/15/2	the facility due to client 21 and 12/10/21	t #1's				

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _ MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER INC 615 SHIPYARD BLVD

COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC 615 SHIPYARD BLVD WILMINGTON, NC 28412					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: (1) reporting provider contact and identification information; (2) client identification information; (3) type of incident; (4) description of incident; (5) status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and (6) other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever: (1) the provider has reason to believe that information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; or (2) the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable.	V 367	10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS In order to ensure that L-II and L-III incidents are appropriately reported the following measures will be implemented: 1. All Coastal Horizons staff performing .3600 services will receive a training in the appropriate methods for reporting L-II/III incidents. This training will be conducted by the QI Training Director and will place emphasis on recognizing incident levels and time lines for reporting such incidents. This training will take place in January of 2022 and will be repeated on a semi-annual basis to ensure new staff are properly prepared to recognize and report such incidents. 2. The QI Training Director or their designee will, on a weekly basis, check with the Nurse Manager to determine if any L-II/III incidents have occurred. The reporting status of the incidents will be		

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 SHIPYARD BLVD COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC WILMINGTON, NC 28412 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE PRÉFIX DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Determined. If it is found that an incident V 367 | Continued From page 6 V 367 has not been reported the QI Training (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, Director or their designee will direct that the upon request by the LME, other information LME and other oversight agencies be obtained regarding the incident, including: informed in a timely manner. (1)hospital records including confidential 3. The QI Training Director or their information: designee will be responsible for ensuring (2)reports by other authorities: and that compliance is maintained for reporting (3)the provider's response to the incident. incidents. (d) Category A and B providers shall send a copy 4. Monitoring will take place on a weekly of all level III incident reports to the Division of basis beginning on 1/1/22 and will be Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and maintained on an on-going basis. Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18) (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows: (1)medication errors that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident: (2)restrictive interventions that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident: searches of a client or his living area; (3)(4)seizures of client property or property in the possession of a client: the total number of level II and level III incidents that occurred; and a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that

meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs

PRINTED: 12/21/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED B. WING MHL065-011 12/16/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 SHIPYARD BLVD COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER, INC WILMINGTON, NC 28412 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH (X4) ID DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 | Continued From page 7 V 367 (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this Paragraph. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to ensure a critical incident report was submitted to the Local Management Entity (LME) within 72 hours as required. The findings are. See Tag V366 for specifics. Review on 12/16/21 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) website revealed no Level II incident reports had been submitted for incidents on 11/15/21 and 12/10/21 when police responded due to client #1's behaviors. Interview on 12/16/21 the Program Director stated there were no level 2 incident reports when

Division of Health Service Regulation

police responded to the facility due to client #1's

Refer to V366 for description of client #1's incidents on 11/15/21 and 12/10/21.

behaviors on 11/15/21 and 12/10/21.



Margaret Weller-Stargell, President and CEO

Corporate Headquarters

Willie Stargell Office Park 615 Shipyard Blvd. Wilmington, NC 28412

Administration

910.790.0187 910.790.0189 Fax

Open House Youth Shelter (800) 672-2903 (910) 392-6936

Rape Crisis Center (910) 392-7185 New Hanover (910) 754-7949 Brunswick

Outpatient Treatment (910) 343-0145 New Hanover (910) 754-4515 Brunswick (910) 259-0668 Pender

Community Based Family Services (910) 202-3155

Horizons Health Primary Care (910) 202-3860

WHAT (910) 790-9949

Continuum of Care (910) 216-6080

Prevention Services (910) 202-0840

Outdoor Adventure (910) 392-7306

TASC (910) 762-5333 New Hanower

TASC RCE (252) 638-3909 Region 1 (910) 321-6793 Region 2

NC TASC Training Institute (910) 202-5500

Our Children's Place (919) 904-4286 December 31, 2021

Ms. Tonya Bridgers
Administrative Specialist 1
Division of Health Service Regulation
Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section
1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building
2718 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Ms. Bridgers:

Enclosed is our Plan of Correction for the non-compliant issues from the survey on 12/16/21. Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information with regard to this plan.

Sincerely,

T. Lindsay Joines, BA, MDiv., QP

Quality Improvement Training Director/OTP Sponsor

Coastal Horizons Center, Inc.

615 Shipyard Blvd.

Wilmington, NC 28412-6431